

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

Mark Z. Jacobson, Ph.D.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	2017 CA 006685 B
)	Judge Elizabeth Wingo
Christopher T.M. Clack, Ph.D.,)	Next Court Event:
)	Initial Scheduling Conference:
and)	12/29/2017
)	
National Academy of Sciences,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT CHRISTOPHER CLACK'S SPECIAL MOTION TO
DISMISS PURSUANT TO THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO
DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6).**

Drew W. Marrocco (D.C. Bar No. 453205)
 Clinton A. Vince (Bar No. 223594)
 Dentons US LLP
 1900 K Street, N.W.
 Washington, D.C. 20006
 (202) 496-7500
 drew.marrocco@dentons.com

*Counsel for Defendant
 Christopher T.M. Clack, Ph.D.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Factual Background	4
A. Jacobson And His Co-Authors Publish 100% Renewable Energy Paper.....	4
B. Dr. Clack And His Co-Authors Publish An Evaluation Of The Jacobson Paper.....	4
C. Plaintiff Addresses Issues Raised By The Clack Authors.	6
1. February 2016 Email Communication Between Dr. Jacobson And Dr. Clack.	6
2. Dr. Jacobson Complains To NAS About The Clack Paper Criticism.....	7
D. After The Filing Of This Suit The Jacobson Authors Publicly Clarify Issues In The Jacobson Paper.	9
Argument	10
I. Plaintiff’s Claim Should Be Dismissed Under The D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act.....	10
A. The Anti-SLAPP Act Applies To Plaintiff’s Claim	11
B. Plaintiff Cannot Produce Evidence Sufficient To Show He Would Succeed On The Merits Of His Defamation Claim.....	12
1. Plaintiff Cannot Establish That The Statements Made In Defendant’s Scientific Evaluation Are False or Defamatory.....	14
a. Statements Made In The Course Of Scientific Debate Are Not Defamatory.	14
b. The Alleged Defamatory Statements Are Interpretations, Assessments and Opinions.	16
1) The Clack Paper’s Criticism of Table 1 In The Jacobson Paper Is Not “False.”	17
2) The Clack Paper’s Statement About A Discrepancy In The Jacobson Paper’s Hydro-Electric Power Output Model Is Not “False.”	18
3) The Clack Paper’s Depiction Of Historic U.S. Hydro-Electric Power Output Is Not “False.”	19
4) The Statements Incorporated By Reference In The Complaint Are Not Defamatory.	20

2.	The Statements Do Not Cast Jacobson In An Odious, Ridiculous Or Infamous Light	21
3.	Plaintiff Cannot Prove By Clear And Convincing Evidence That Clack Acted With Actual Malice.....	22
a.	Plaintiff Is A Public Figure	23
b.	The Paper Reflects The Views Of Twenty-One Prominent Energy and Climate Researchers And Was Independently Peer Reviewed.....	23
II.	Plaintiff's Claim Should Be Dismissed For Failure To State A Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted.....	24
	Certificate of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Group, LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Arthur v. Offit</i> , No. 01:09-cv-1398, 2010 WL 883745 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2010).....	16
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ. v. Sullivan</i> , 773 F. Supp. 472 (D.D.C. 1991).....	14
<i>Beeton v District of Columbia</i> , 779 A.2d 918 (D.C. 2001)	22, 23
<i>Center for Advanced Defense Studies v. Kaalbye Shipping Intl. at al.</i> , No. 2014 CA 002273, 2015 WL 4477660 (D.C. Super April 7, 2015) at *4.....	10
<i>Coles v. Walsh Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 319 U.S. App. D.C. 215, 88 F.3d 1278 (1996).....	12
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	11, 15, 22, 23
<i>Containment Techs. Grp., Inc. v. Am. Soc'y of Health Sys. Pharmacists</i> , 2009 WL 838549 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 26, 2009).....	16
<i>Dowd v. Calabrese</i> , 589 F. Supp. 1206 (D.D.C. 1984).....	16
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	14
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine Inc.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12
<i>Guilford Tranp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)	16
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	13
<i>Howard Univ. v. Best</i> , 484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984)	13, 21

<i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Klayman v. Segal</i> , 782 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2001)	25
<i>Lehan v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> No. 2011 CA 004592 B, 2011 WL 11535276 (D.C. Sup. Ct. Dec. 2, 2011).....	12
<i>Lott v. Levitt</i> , 556 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>McMillan v. Togus Reg’l Office, Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 305 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	16
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U. S. 15 (1973).....	14
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times, Co.</i> 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Moss v. Stockard</i> , 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990)	13
<i>Myers v. Plan Takoma, Inc.</i> , 472 A.2d 44 (D.C. App. 1983).....	13, 25
<i>N.Y. Times, Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	23, 25
<i>Nader v de Toledano</i> , 408 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979)	23
<i>ONY v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Saad v. American Diabetes Assoc</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 175, 179 (D. Mass. 2015)	16
<i>Underwager v. Salter</i> , 22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994)	15
Statutes and Rules	
District of Columbia, Anti-SLAPP Act, D.C. Code 16-5502.....	1, 3, 10, 11, 12
Superior Court of the District of Columbia Rule 12(B)(6).....	1, 3, 24, 25

Other Authorities

First Amendment to the United States Constitution *passim*
